

Monterey County

Item No.

Board of Supervisors Chambers 168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901

February 08, 2022

Board Report

Legistar File Number: RES 22-035

Introduced: 1/26/2022 Current Status: General Government -

Consent

Version: 1 Matter Type: BoS Resolution

Adopt a Resolution to:

a. Authorize the Auditor-Controller to amend the FY 2021-22 County Administrative Office Adopted Budget 001-1050-CAO007-8029 to increase appropriations and estimated revenues by \$217,550, financed by an increase in non-program revenue 001-1050-CAO019-8041 funded by ARPA revenue, currently in 001-2875-ARPA (4/5th vote required); and

b. Authorize the payment/transfer to the North County Fire District 578-2530 \$112,850 and Monterey County Regional Fire District 584-2530 \$104,700, the only two districts which elected to receive ARPA funding, in accordance with the terms outlined in attachment A to this report.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors adopt a Resolution to:

- a. Authorize the Auditor-Controller to amend the FY 2021-22 County Administrative Office Adopted Budget 001-1050-CAO007-8029 to increase appropriations and estimated revenues by \$217,550, financed by an increase in non-program revenue 001-1050-CAO019-8041 funded by ARPA revenue, currently in 001-2875-ARPA (4/5th vote required); and
- b. Authorize the payment/transfer to the North County Fire District 578-2530 \$112,850 and Monterey County Regional Fire District 584-2530 \$104,700, the only two districts which elected to receive ARPA funding, in accordance with the terms outlined in attachment A to this report.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

US Congress enacted the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) in March of 2021. This Act authorized the Department of the Treasury (Treasury) to make payments to certain recipients from the Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund and the Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund. Monterey County (County) as a recipient has agreed to the terms established the by US Treasury (Treasury) as a condition of receiving these funds.

The Board of Supervisors considered a three-year plan to allocate ARPA funds to respond to the COVID19 pandemic as part of the FY 2021-22 budget adoption process. This three-year plan authorized the use of up to \$500,000 in ARPA funds to be used for payments to Fire Districts for expenses incurred by the Fire Districts for responding to the Pandemic. In accordance with this direction, staff developed "Monterey County's Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund Award Terms and Conditions" (Terms and Conditions) to comply with the US Treasury guidance on reporting and contacted all fire districts to gauge their interest in receiving these funds while complying with the reporting requirements establish by the US Treasury.

Legistar File Number: RES 22-035

Two fire districts (Monterey County Regional Fire District and North Monterey County Fire District) responded to staff's request and signed the Terms and Conditions which will result in the County providing \$217,550 in ARPA funds to aid fire districts with unreimbursed costs incurred for their response to the pandemic. In order to be equitable, allocation of funds to each fire district was determined based on the existing Prop 172 revenue sharing formula. Attachment B to this report shows the allocation formula to all fire districts if all had chosen to participate.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

County staff contacted all fire districts in the County about the availability of funds. The Budget Committee supported the recommendation at the January 26, 2022, meeting.

FINANCING:

If this action is approved, funding in the amount of \$217, 550 will be provided to fire districts which elected to participate in this program by using ARPA funds previously authorized by the Board of Supervisors.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS STRATEGIC INITIATIVES:

☐Economic Development:					
	•	Through collaboration,	strengthen economic development to	ensure a diversified and health	у

⊠Administration:

economy.

Promote an organization that practices efficient and effective resource management and is recognized for responsiveness, strong customer orientation, accountability and transparency.

☐ Health & Human Services:

• Improve health and quality of life through County supported policies, programs, and services; promoting access to equitable opportunities for healthy choices and healthy environments in collaboration with communities.

☐ Infrastructure:

• Plan and develop a sustainable, physical infrastructure that improves the quality of life for County residents and supports economic development results.

☐ Public Safety:

• Create a safe environment for people to achieve their potential, leading businesses and communities to thrive and grow by reducing violent crimes as well as crimes in general.

Prepared by: Ezequiel Vega, County Budget Director, ext. 3078



Approved by: Dewayne Woods, Assistant County Administrative Officer, ext. 5309



Attachments: Resolution; Attachment A: Terms and Conditions for North Monterey County and Monterey County Regional Fire Districts; Attachment B: Allocation by Fire District